

No. 09-907

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JASON M. RANSOM, PETITIONER,

v.

MBNA AMERICA BANK, N.A.
—◆—

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

—◆—
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
—◆—

MARK P. LADNER
LARREN M. NASHELSKY
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104
(212) 468-8000

GILBERT B. WEISMAN
JOHN D. SHEEHAN
WILLIAM ANDREW MCNEAL
BECKET & LEE LLP
16 General Warren Blvd.
P.O. Box 3001
Malvern, PA 19355
(610) 644-7800

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
Counsel of Record
SETH M. GALANTER
MARC A. HEARRON
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-8740
dmaynard@mofa.com

*Counsel for MBNA America
Bank, N.A.*

AUGUST 6, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Framework.....	2
1. The Bankruptcy Code before enact- ment of BAPCPA	3
2. BAPCPA's amendments to Sections 707 and 1325 of the Bankruptcy Code.....	6
3. The IRS National and Local Stan- dards.....	10
4. Official Forms 22A and 22C	12
B. Proceedings Below.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. THE BANKRUPTCY CODE DOES NOT PERMIT PHANTOM TRANSPORTA- TION OWNERSHIP EXPENSES TO BE DEDUCTED WHEN CALCULATING DISPOSABLE INCOME.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Under BAPCPA’s Plain Text, A Debtor Is Not Entitled To A Deduction For Transportation Ownership Expenses When He Owes No Car Payment	25
1. Under the ordinary meaning of “applicable,” the transportation ownership expense amount is not applicable to a debtor who has no such expense	26
2. The statute’s use of both “applicable” and “actual” does not support petitioner’s interpretation	28
3. The “[n]otwithstanding” clause does not aid petitioner	30
B. The Statutory Text Incorporates The Collection Financial Standards, Which Confirm That A Debtor Has No “Applicable” Expense Amount When He Has No Car Payment	31
1. The Collection Financial Standards are incorporated by the statute in their entirety	31
2. The Internal Revenue Manual, relied on implicitly by the statute and expressly by the legislative history, confirms that a debtor without a car payment has no applicable ownership expense amount.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. Car payments are the only “ownership costs” under the Standards.....	38
C. Permitting A Debtor To Reduce His Disposable Income Amount Based On A Nonexistent Transportation Ownership Expense Would Contravene BAPCPA’s Central Purpose	42
1. Permitting deductions for phantom car payments would defeat the congressional purpose of having debtors repay as much debt as they can afford.....	42
2. Petitioner’s interpretation would turn intended maximums into minimums	45
D. The Official Bankruptcy Forms Do Not Take A View On Which Standards Are “Applicable” To A Person Who Has No Transportation Ownership Expense, And Even If They Did, They Are Not Binding.....	46
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PHANTOM TRANSPORTATION OWNERSHIP EXPENSES SHOULD NOT BE COUNTED WHEN PROJECTING FUTURE DISPOSABLE INCOME	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. PETITIONER IS MISTAKEN IN CLAIMING THAT HE CANNOT SUBMIT A CONFIRMABLE CHAPTER 13 PLAN BECAUSE HE LACKS SUFFICIENT INCOME TO PAY ALL OF HIS DISPOSABLE INCOME TO CREDITORS.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	54
APPENDIX A: Collection Financial Standards (2006).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Allowable Living Expenses for Transportation (2006).....	5a
APPENDIX C: Internal Revenue Manual (2006) (Excerpts).....	13a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991).....	33
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995).....	26
<i>Babin v. Wilson (In re Wilson)</i> , 383 B.R. 729 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2008)	40
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	25
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991).....	26
<i>First USA v. Lamanna (In re Lamanna)</i> , 153 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Fokkena v. Hartwick</i> , 373 B.R. 645 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2007)	44
<i>Green v. Staples (In re Green)</i> , 934 F.2d 568 (4th Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2464 (2010)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Coffin</i> , 396 B.R. 804 (Bankr. D. Me. 2008), appeal pending, No. 08-90 (B.A.P. 1st Cir.).....	40
<i>In re Cole</i> , 371 B.R. 454 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2007)	41
<i>In re Devilliers</i> , 358 B.R. 849 (Bankr. E.D. La. 2007)	41
<i>In re Howell</i> , 366 B.R. 153 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2007)	44
<i>In re Slusher</i> , 359 B.R. 290 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2007)	6, 16
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	26
<i>Ross-Tousey v. Neary (In re Ross-Tousey)</i> , 549 F.3d 1148 (7th Cir. 2008).....	45
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	28
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2652 (2010)	41, 48
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	26
<i>Stewart v. U.S. Trustee (In re Stewart)</i> , 175 F.3d 796 (10th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Trailmobile Co. v. Whirls</i> , 331 U.S. 40 (1947)	37

STATUTES:

11 U.S.C.

§ 101(10A)(A).....	7
§ 104(a)	10
§ 301(b)	8, 10
§ 507(a)	9
§ 522	3
§ 707(b) (2004).....	4
§ 707(b)(1).....	10
§ 707(b)(2).....	19
§ 707(b)(2)(A).....	7, 37
§ 707(b)(2)(A)(i)	10
§ 707(b)(2)(A)(ii)	7, 35, 45
§ 707(b)(2)(A)(ii)(I)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 707(b)(2)(A)(ii)(II)	9
§ 707(b)(2)(A)(ii)(III)	9
§ 707(b)(2)(A)(ii)(IV)	9
§ 707(b)(2)(A)(ii)(V)	8
§ 707(b)(2)(A)(iii)	8, 9
§ 707(b)(2)(A)(iv)	8, 9
§ 707(b)(2)(B)	7
§ 1325(a)(3)	44, 45
§ 1325(a)(4)	5
§ 1325(b)(1)(B) (2004)	5
§ 1325(b)(1)(B)	7, 16, 49
§ 1325(b)(2) (2004)	6
§ 1325(b)(2)	7, 46
§ 1325(b)(2)(A)	16
§ 1325(b)(3)	7, 27
§ 1325(b)(4)(A)(ii)	7
§ 1325(b)(4)(B)	7
§ 1329	21, 41
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	48

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Oversight of the Implementation of the Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Admin. Oversight and the Courts of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	49
H.R. Rep. No. 107-3 (2001).....	36
H.R. Rep. No. 109-31 (2005).....	2, 3, 36, 42, 43
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:	
75 Fed. Reg. 8747 (Feb. 25, 2010).....	10
IRS, <i>Collection Financial Standards</i> (2005)	32, 33
IRS, <i>Collection Financial Standards</i> (2006)	<i>passim</i>
IRS, <i>Collection Financial Standards</i> (2010)	34
IRS, <i>Allowable Living Expenses for Transportation</i> (2006)	10, 11, 32
IRS, <i>Local Standards: Transportation</i> (2010)	33, 38
IRS, <i>Internal Revenue Manual</i> (2005)	36, 39
IRS, <i>Internal Revenue Manual</i> (2006)	<i>passim</i>
IRS, <i>Internal Revenue Manual</i> (2010)	39
U.S. Trustee Program, <i>Bankruptcy Allowable Living Expenses, Local Housing & Utilities Standards</i> (2006)	53
U.S. Trustee Program, <i>IRS National Standards for Allowable Living Expenses</i> (2006).....	53
U.S. Trustee Program, <i>Means Testing</i> (2010).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004)	40
David Gray Carlson, <i>Modified Plans of Reorganization and the Basic Chapter 13 Bargain</i> , 83 AM. BANKR. L.J. 585 (2009).....	41
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. 2010)	3, 5, 40, 44
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2005)	17, 26
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. (reprint with corrections) 1991).....	26
Report of Advisory Committee on Bankruptcy Rules, <i>2005-2007 Committee Note, Forms 22A, 22B, & 22C</i> (May 2007)	48
Report of Advisory Committee on Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, <i>2005-2008 Committee Note, Forms 22A, 22B, & 22C</i> (Jan. 2008)	14, 47
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged</i> (1993)	26
Eugene R. Wedoff, <i>Means Testing in the New § 707(b)</i> , 79 AM. BANKR. L.J. 231 (2005)	40, 42, 45
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(b)(6)	47
